•	 Qualified and experienced staff and quality of management systems policies and liquidity control.

The market risk is comprised of the following risks: market risk, exchange rate risk, and interest rate risk.

Exchange Rate Risk

The exchange rate risk results from adverse movements in exchange rates resulting from currency positions caused
by the existence of financial instruments denominated in different currencies.

This risk is based on changes in the price of instruments that correspond to open positions in foreign currencies
(transaction risk), changes in book value for the conversion into the currency of bookkeeping of open positions in
foreign currencies (conversion risk) and change of the bank competitive position due to significant variations in
exchange rates (economic risk of exchange rate).

Evaluation of Exchange Rate Risk considers:

•	 Total amount of positions subjected to reevaluation by the conversion to the base currency;
•	 Volatility of the relevant exchange rates;
•	 Analysis of the magnitude of impacts on income and capital due to different scenarios of evolution  in

currency rates, through simulations.

184

Stress Test analysis of financial instruments, to the exchange rate variations:

2022

Kz’000 - 20% - 10% - 5% + 5% + 10% + 20%

CURRENCY

USD Dollars 179 359 79 715 37 760 (34 164) (65 222) (119 573)

Euro 163 580 72 702 34 438 (31 158) (5 944) (109 054)

Other Currencies 29 889 13 284 6 292 (5 693) (10 869) (19 926)

372 828 165 701 78 490 (71 015) (82 035) (248 553)

2021

Kz’000 - 20% - 10% - 5% + 5% + 10% + 20%

CURRENCY

USD Dollars 153 111 68 049 32 234 (29 164) (55 677) (102 074)

Euro 231 253 102 779 48 685 (44 048) (84 092) (154 168)

Other Currencies 38 647 17 176 8 136 (7 361) (14 053) (25 765)

423 011 188 004 89 055 (80 573) (153 822) (282 007)

Interest Rate Risk

The Bank reports to the Central Bank of Angola (BNA) the interest rate risk of its portfolio in accordance
with Instruction Nº 22/2021, issued 27 October 2021. Through this Instruction the banks are required
to report their interest rate risk twice a year.

By means of Instruction Nº22/2021 of 27 October, BNA sets a 2% stress test in interest rate, resulting
in a parallel movement of the yield curve of the same scale, which promotes an impact on the amount
of cash-flows, over interest margin.

Based on financial features of every contract, an outreach of expected cash-flows per interest rate